的一處商用物業（「物業」）。該
物業按計劃將被開發成待售物
業。

該收購事項詳情載於本公司日
期為二零一五年十二月三十一
日的通告。

因本集團與酒城自二零一四年
十一月受中糧集團有限公司共
同控制，且中糧集團有限公司
於上述收購完成之後繼續控制
本集團及酒城，該收購被視為
共同控制實體之合併，採用合
併會計處理原則進行會計處
理，據此，本集團綜合財務報
表是在酒城已於二零一四年十
一月成為本集團附屬公司之基
礎上編製。

77

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月

二零一七年中期報告 大悅城地產有限公司

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of

changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of

cash flows have been prepared as if Jiu Cheng had been a

subsidiary of the company since November 2014.

The effects of the combination of Jiu Cheng on the results

of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2016 are

summarised below:

Condensed Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30

June 2016

Six months

ended

Combination

of a subsidiary

under  common

control

Six months

ended

截至下列日期
止六個月

合併一間共同
控制之附屬公司

截至下列日期
止六個月

30.06.2016 30.06.2016

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(previously

reported)

(restated)

（前期報告） （已重述）

Revenue 收益 2,788,965 922 2,789,887

Cost of sales and services rendered 銷售及提供服務的成本 (1,071,496) (44) (1,071,540)

Gross profit 毛利 1,717,469 878 1,718,347

Other income 其他收入 43,759 332 44,091

Other gains and losses, net 其他收益及虧損淨額 (171,548) 312 (171,236)

Distribution and selling costs 分銷及銷售成本 (268,819) – (268,819)

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (418,532) (4,848) (423,380)

Fair value gain of investment properties 投資物業之公允價值收益 579,398 – 579,398

Finance costs 財務成本 (362,676) – (362,676)

Share of loss of an associate 應佔聯營公司虧損 15,945 – 15,945

Share of loss of a joint venture 應佔合營公司虧損 (8,661) – (8,661)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 1,126,335 (3,326) 1,123,009

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (568,414) – (568,414)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 557,921 (3,326) 554,595

2. 編製基準（續）

本簡明綜合損益及其他全
面收益表、本簡明綜合權
益變動表及本簡明綜合現
金流量表於在酒城已於二
零一四年十一月成為本集
團附屬公司之基礎上編製。

酒城之合併對於本集團截
至二零一七年六月三十一
日止六個月業績之影響概
述如下：

截至二零一六年六月三十
日止六個月之簡明綜合損
益及其他全面收益表

78

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月

Joy City Property Limited  Interim Report 2017

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

Six months

ended

Combination

of a subsidiary

under  common

control

Six months

ended

截至下列日期
止六個月

合併一間共同
控制之附屬公司

截至下列日期
止六個月

30.06.2016 30.06.2016

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(previously

reported)

(restated)

（前期報告） （已重述）

Profit for the year attributable to: 下列各項應佔年內溢利：
Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 400,787 (2,317) 398,470

Holders of perpetual capital

instruments

 永久性資本工具持有人
127,892 – 127,892

Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 29,242 (1,009) 28,233

557,921 (3,326) 554,595

Other comprehensive income: 下列各項應佔全面收入總額：
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可能重新歸類至損益的

項目：
Exchange differences on translation 換算產生的匯兌差額 (51,888) – (51,888)

(51,888) – (51,888)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss:

其後將不會重新歸類至損益的

項目：
Revaluation of properties: 重估物業：
Gain on revaluation of property, plant

and equipment and leasehold land

and land use rights transferred to

investment properties

將物業、廠房及設備、租賃
土地以及土地使用權轉撥
至投資物業後的估值收益

2,961 – 2,961

Income tax effect 所得稅影響 (740) – (740)

2,221 – 2,221

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the six months ended

30 June 2016 (Continued)

2. 編製基準（續）

截至二零一六年六月三十日止
六個月之簡明綜合損益及其他
全面收益表（續）

79

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月

二零一七年中期報告 大悅城地產有限公司

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30

June 2016 (Continued)

Six months

ended

Combination

of a subsidiary

under  common

control

Six months

ended

截至下列日期
止六個月

合併一間共同
控制之附屬公司

截至下列日期
止止六個月

30.06.2016 30.06.2016

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(previously

reported) (restated)

（前期報告） （已重述）

Other comprehensive income for the period 年內其他全面收入 (49,667) – (49,667)

Total comprehensive income for the period 年內全面收入總額 508,254 (3,326) 504,928

Total comprehensive income attributable to: 下列各項應佔全面收入總額：
Owners of the Company  本公司擁有人 351,120 (2,317) 348,803

Holders of perpetual capital instruments  永久性資本工具持有人 127,892 – 127,892

Non-controlling interests  非控股權益 29,242 (1,009) 28,233

508,254 (3,326) 504,928

2. 編製基準（續）

截至二零一六年六月三十
日止六個月之簡明綜合損
益及其他全面收益表（續）

80

For the six months ended 30 June 2017 截至二零一七年六月三十日止六個月

Joy City Property Limited  Interim Report 2017

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

The effects of the above business combination under

common control on the Group’s basic earnings per

share for the six months ended 30 June 2016 are as

follows:

Impact on basic

earnings per share

於每股基本盈利
的影響

RMB cents

人民幣分

Figures before adjustments 調整前數字 2.6

Effect arising from business combination

under common control

共同控制業務合併產生之影響
–

Figures after adjustments 調整後數字 2.6